AMENDMENT NO. 4

To

Agreement for Inmate Health Care Services between

Canyon County, Idaho and VitalCore Health Strategies, LLC

The Agreement for inmate health care services, by and between Canyon County ("County"), Idaho, a political subdivision of the state of Idaho, and VitalCore Health Strategies, LLC, ("Contractor") is hereby amended, as set for below.

Whereas, on July 25, 2019, a Service Agreement (the "Agreement") was entered into between County and Contractor (collectively "Parties") to provide Health Care Services to the inmates at the Canyon County Adult Detention Facility and the Canyon County Juvenile Detention Facility, and said Agreement, by its terms, provides for amendment upon the written agreement of all Parties; and

Whereas, the Parties previously entered into Amendment No. 1, dated September 3, 2020, Amendment No. 2, dated June 10, 2021; and Amendment No. 3, dated August 9, 2022; and

Whereas, the Parties desire to further amend and extend the Agreement;

Now Therefore, the Parties do hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. <u>Contract Renewal.</u> The Parties agree to renew the Agreement for one (1) year, effective October 1, 2023, ending September 30, 2024 for said extension term.
- 2. <u>Staffing Plan</u>. The current staffing plan per Amendment No. 3, shall remain in effect for Amendment No. 4.
- 3. <u>Payment and Increase in Contract Price</u>. The current annual totals for each correctional facility shall be increased by ten percent (10%) as set forth in Exhibit A. The increased amounts are \$218,149.50 for the Adult Detention Center and \$14,711.78 for the Juvenile Detention Center.

Amendment No. 4 shall result in the following total annual cost of:

Adult Detention Facility: \$2,399,644.46

Juvenile Detention Facility: \$161,829.54

4. The balance of the original Agreement remains in full force and effect.

The Parties have caused this Amendment No. 4 to be executed as dated below by their representative each of whom is duly authorized to execute the same.

DATED this 2 day of Augu	, 2023.			
CONTRACTOR:				
VITALCORE HEALTH STRATE	GIES, LLC			
By: Viola A. Riggin				
Name: Loan Rev Title: C20 VitalCore Health Strategies, LLC	<i>ن</i>			
STATE OF hanses				
ss. County of Shawhee				
On this 215 day of 15 day	hugust, sold A. Riggin ped to the within instrument	2023, before me, a, known or ider nt, and acknowled	a notary pub tified to me ged to me th	lic to
(SEAL)	Micheller Notary Public for Star	E. Mill	er)	
MICHELLE E. MILLER NOTARY PUBLIC State of Kansas MYAPPTEXPIRES \$ 10-2027	Residing at TopelCa My Commission Expires:	Cugust 10	2027	
MA MAL CENTINES O-10 MINE				

DATED this 27 day of August, 2	023.		
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS			
Motion Carried UnanimouslyMotion Carried/Split Vote BelowMotion Defeated/Split Vote Below			
Commissioner Leslie Van Beek	Yes	No	Did Not Vote
Commissioner Brad Holton	X		
Commissioner Zach Brooks	X		
ATTEST: CHRIS YAMAMOTO, CLERK			
By: UKO88 Deputy Clerk			
Deputy Clerk			

Canyon County, ID Renewal Proposal for Year 5 (2023-2024)	wal Proposal for Ye	ar 5 (2023-2024)
Dale E	Dale Haile Detention Center	
Areas of Expenses	Year 4	Year 5 (10% Proposal)
Staffing	\$1,647,663.34	\$1,812,429.67
Iah	\$14,272.10	\$15,699.31
Med Supplies	\$38,090.46	\$41,899.51
Office	\$7,230.58	\$7,953.64
Pharmacy	\$127,740.11	\$140,514.12
Off-Site	\$259,128.96	\$285,041.86
Insurance	\$9,640.76	\$10,604.84
Admin	\$75,921.01	\$83,513.11
Software, Hardware	\$1,205.09	\$1,325.60
Software/Usage	\$602.55	\$662.81
Total Annual Cost	\$2,181,494.96	\$2,399,644.46
Total Monthly Cost Combined	\$181,791.25	\$199,970.37
Total Monthly		

LS WILLOW	South West Luane out the same	
Areas of Expenses	Year 4	Year 5 (10% Proposal)
Staffing	\$101,926.68	\$112,119.35
de. I	\$4,820.38	\$5,302.42
Med. Supplies	\$4,820.38	\$5,302.42
Office	\$0.00	\$0.00
Pharmacv	\$28,922.29	\$31,814.52
Off-Site	\$0.00	\$0.00
Insurance	\$0.00	\$0.00
Admin	\$6,628.03	\$7,290.83
Software Hardware	\$0.00	\$0.00
Software/Usage	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Cost	\$147,117.76	\$161,829.54
Total Monthly Cost Combined	\$12,259.81	\$13,485.79